

IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

JAMES R. MCDONOUGH,)
Interim Secretary, Florida)
Department of Corrections,)
)
Appellant,)
v.) Case No. SC06-301
) DCA Case No. 1D05-3857
LEO J. COX, a/k/a) L.T. No.: 2003 CA 002973
LEONARD COOK,)
)
Appellee.)
_____)

INITIAL BRIEF OF APPELLANT, STATE OF FLORIDA

On Appeal From The District Court of Appeal,
First District of Florida

CHARLES J. CRIST, JR.
ATTORNEY GENERAL

JOY A. STUBBS
Assistant Attorney General
Florida Bar No. 0062870

STEVEN TODD GOLD
Deputy Solicitor General
Florida Bar No. 0635731

OFFICE OF THE ATTORNEY GENERAL
The Capitol, PL-01
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-1050
Telephone: (850) 414-3300

SUSAN A. MAHER
Deputy General Counsel
Florida Bar No. 0438359
DEPARTMENT OF CORRECTIONS
2601 Blair Stone Road
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2500
COUNSEL FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES ii

PRELIMINARY STATEMENT 1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE AND FACTS 1

STANDARD OF REVIEW 7

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT 8

ARGUMENT 9

 I. THE INSTANT CASE IS CIVIL 9

 II. PUBLIC POLICY DEMANDS THAT INMATES BE ACCOUNTABLE
 FOR THE FILING OF CIVIL SUITS 16

CONCLUSION 19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 20

CERTIFICATE OF TYPESTYLE AND TYPESIZE 20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE(S)
<u>Cason v. Crosby</u> , 892 So. 2d 536 (Fla. 1st DCA 2005)	12,13,14
<u>Cox v. Crosby</u> , 2006 Fla. App. LEXIS 832 (Fla. 1st DCA 2006)	6,9,11,13
<u>Harvard v. Singletary</u> , 733 So. 2d 1020 (Fla. 1999)	3
<u>Higgins v. Carpenter</u> , 258 F.3d 797 (8th Cir. 2001)	16
<u>Martinez v. Fla. Power & Light, Co.</u> , 863 So. 2d 1204 (Fla. 2003)	7
<u>Moore v. State</u> , 882 So. 2d 977 (Fla. 2004)	7
<u>Schmidt v. Crusoe</u> , 878 So. 2d 361 (Fla. 2003)	<i>passim</i>

LAWS OF FLORIDA

Chapter 93-406, § 26	1
Chapter 93-406, § 40	3

FLORIDA STATUTES

Section 35.22(3)	5
Section 57.081	15
Section 57.085	<i>passim</i>
Section 57.085(10)	5
Section 944.275(6)(2)	1
Section 944.275	10,12

FLORIDA ADMINISTRATIVE CODE

R. 33-203.101(1) 17
R. 33-204.003(1) 17
R. 33-602.101 17

FLORIDA RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE

Rule 9.430 4,5
